

Suit No. 570/16

24.08.2018

Present : Sh. Shyam Sunder, proxy Advocate for the petitioners.  
Sh. Kuldeep Sharma, Advocate with R-1.

At 10.25 a.m.

An application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC filed by the petitioner for impleading the driver of the offending vehicle in the present matter. Copy not supplied to the respondent No.1. The present case is the grim reminder of the indifference to the proceedings of the Tribunal. The Tribunal vide order dated 12.04.2018 directed the petitioner to implead the driver within one week from the date of order and issued notice to the driver. However, the petitioner could find time to file application after lapse of around 4 months. Notwithstanding the fate of the Accident Claim case, the petitioner will not be entitled to the interest since 09.03.2018 till the date of service of notice of the petition upon the driver. Issue notice of the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC to the proposed respondent / driver on filing of PF returnable for **22.01.2019**.

*RU*

Sanjay Sharma  
PO MACT (East)/KKD  
Delhi/24.08.2018