

MACP No. 570/16  
Laxmi Narayan Gaur & Ors. Vs. Raj Kumar

30.05.2019

Present : Proxy counsel for petitioners.  
Respondent Raj Kumar with proxy counsel.

Petitioners failed to take steps in terms of last order. No plausible reason given for this default. Earlier also, adverse order was passed against the petitioners for taking the proceedings in casual manner. For this default, petitioners are burdened with cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with DLSA (East).

Fresh notice of application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC be issued to the proposed respondent Babloo Kumar through ordinary process, registered post, speed post and through authorized courier for next date. Steps be taken within two weeks. Internet generated track report be also filed on next date. Further, petitioners are directed to remain present in person on next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 11.09.2019.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**30.05.2019**