

MACP No. 570/16  
Laxmi Narayan Gaur & Ors.  
vs.  
Bablu Kumar & Anr.

11.09.2019

Present : Sh. S.K. Gupta, counsel for petitioners.

Notice of the application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC, sent through ordinary process to the proposed respondent Babloo Kumar, not returned. However, steps were not taken to send the notice through other modes stipulated in the last order.

It is observed that earlier also, petitioners did not take steps in time and that is why cost was imposed on last date which has not been paid. Further, petitioners were directed to appear in person but no plausible explanation is given for their absence. In view of this, all the petitioners are directed to appear in person, failing which further adverse order shall be passed.

Put up for further proceedings on 12.09.2019.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**11.09.2019**